
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN SCOTT MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

David S. Mann
Counsel of Record
Keith P. Scully
Brendan W. Donckers
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
mann@gendlermann.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Indian Island.....	4
B. ESQD Data.....	5
C. Milner’s FOIA Request and Response	6
D. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
A. FOIA Exemption 2 Allows Agencies to Withhold Only Routine Internal Employee Relations Matters That Are of No Public Interest.....	13

1.	The Goal of FOIA Is To Open Agency Action to the Light of Public Scrutiny.....	13
2.	High 2 Conflicts with the Plain Language of Exemption 2.	14
3.	The Legislative History Behind Exemption 2 Does Not Support High 2.	19
4.	The Policy Concerns that Informed <i>Crooker</i> Were Resolved by Congress in Its 1986 Amendment to Exemption 7.	30
B.	Even If the Court Finds Room for a High 2 Exemption the Court Should Sharply Limit the Exemption.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC. v. Pyett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	15
<i>Audubon Soc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 104 F.3d 1201 (1997).....	19
<i>Caplan v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 587 F.2d 544 (2 nd Cir. 1978).....	30, 32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	24
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	passim
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	26

<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	17
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	14, 20
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	14, 32
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms</i> , 631 F.2d 653 (9 th Cir. 1980)	30, 32
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	18, 19, 23, 34
<i>Kaganove v. U.S. EPA</i> , 856 F.2d 884 (7 th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Milner v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 2007 WL 3228049 (W.D.Wash. 2007)	1
<i>Milner v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 575 F.3d 959 (9 th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>National Transportation Employees Union v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 802 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	38
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	13

<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	30
<i>Ratzlaf v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	20
<i>Rose v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 261 (2 nd Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Schiller v. NLRB</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	30
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	14
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 1002 (1964).....	14, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	2, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	6, 35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	7, 35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) (1966).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(c).....	14

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. H9462-68 (daily ed. (Oct. 8, 1986)).	34
132 Cong. Rec. S13648, 13660-13661 (daily ed. (Sept. 25, 1986))	34
Davis, K., Administrative Law Treatise, § 3A.31 (1970 Supp) at 174-176	23
Davis, K., Pierce, R., Administrative Law Treatise, § 5.8 (1994)	35
Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	32

H. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	20
House Hearings on H.R. 5012, at 29-30	28
<i>New Webster's Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981)	18, 19
Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207	33
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)	20
S. Rep. No. 98-221 (1983)	33, 34
